

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

134

SCYTHE AND SHOVEL MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

&c.

Capital stock to be divided into shares of 25 dolls, each.

Proviso.

ed personal estates.

she first meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be lawful May erect house, for said Corporation, to erect, maintain, and keep in repair suitable buildings for the accommodation of one or more schools and for the repository of such books, philosophical and other apparatus as the Corporation may deem necessary and proper.

> SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock of said Corporation shall be divided into shares of twenty five dollars each; and at all meetings each stockholder shall have as many votes as he holds shares-Provided, no member shall have more than three votes.

4. Be it further enacted, That the shares or SECT. shares consider- stock in this Corporation shall be deemed and taken to be personal property, and held, transferred, pledged or sold as such, and whenever the Corporation shall be dissolved, the property thereof, shall vest in the holders of the shares, at the time of such dissolution, according to their several and respective interests, subject to the legal and equitable claims of creditors of the Corporation to be enforced according to law.

Be it further enacted, That Abiel Avery Es-SECT. 5. Mode of calling quire is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the aforesaid Corporation by giving verbal notice thereof personally to each Corporator or leaving a written notice at the last and usual place of abode of such of the Corporators as are not served with personal notice of the time and place of holding such meeting, seven days at least before the day of the holding thereof.

Chapter 114.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Scythe and Shovel Manufacturing Company. ::

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. Names of Corpo. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jedediah Dow, rators. Amos Purrinton, Jeremiah Merril, Jeremiah Proctor, Bradbury Dearborn and such others as may hereafter be associated with them, their successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Maine Scythe and Shovel Manufacturing Corporate name. Company for the purpose of carrying on the manufacture of the various implements of husbandry and mechanics' Tools, in the vicinity of the City of Portland, in the County of Cumberland, with all the powers and privileges incident to Powers' and liasimilar Corporations, subject to all the duties, liabilities, bilities. and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an May hold estate amount, not exceeding at any one time, one hundred \$100,000. thousand dollars, and may erect on their own land any buildings works and machines, that may be necessary or useful in carrying on the business aforesaid.

Chapter 115.

AN ACT authorizing the erection of a dam across the mouth of Nequasset Creek.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That David Stinson and Jacob Smith Name of Proprietheir heirs and assigns be, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain a dam, or dams, for the purpose of raising water power to propel mills and manufactories across the mouth of Nequasset Creek in the Location. Town of Woolwich from and to their own land, and to erect said mills and factories; Provided that said Stinson Provise. and Smith their heirs and assigns shall be liable to the owners of all lands injured by said dam or dams; to be ascertained as provided for by law in cases of flowage, or